

## Executive Order No. EO2020-0008

## **RESCINDING IN PART EXECUTIVE ORDER E02020-0004** REGARDING TRAVEL BY COUNTY EMPLOYEES

WHEREAS, on May 20, 2020, the Director of the Ohio Department of Health issued a special order pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 3701.13 partially rescinding and modifying the Stay Safe Ohio Order ("State Order"), specifically rescinding portions of the State Order regarding travel out of the State of Ohio by those who do not exhibit symptoms of, have not tested positive for, or are presumptively diagnosed with COVID-19.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Armond Budish, County Executive of Cuyahoga County, Ohio, by virtue of the powers vested in me under Article 18, Section 3 of the Ohio Constitution, by the Charter of Cuyahoga County, and the laws of Cuyahoga County and the State of Ohio, do hereby order and declare as follows:

That the following provisions of Executive Order EO2020-0004 are hereby 1. rescinded:

All Cuyahoga County employees are to disclose whether they have traveled outside the State of Ohio, for any reason, within the 30 days preceding the date of this Executive Order.

All Cuyahoga County employees who have travelled outside the State of Ohio, for any reason, after the date of this Executive Order, shall promptly disclose same to the employee's supervisor before reporting to work after such travel.

This Executive Order shall go into immediate effect upon my signature; all provisions of Executive Order EO2020-0004 not rescinded hereby shall continue until the emergency no longer exists, such time to be determined by the Cuyahoga County Health Commissioner.

The original copy of this Executive Order shall be filed with the Cuyahoga County Department of Law and a copy shall be filed with the Clerk of County Council.

I have signed this Executive Order on this day of May 2020, in Cleveland,

Cuyahoga County, Ohio.

Armond Budish, County Executive

Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Attested to by,

Gregory G. Huth, Director of Law